this appointment and identify of the nominee has not yet been confirmed.

3.6 Effect of the Offer on the Control of the Company

The Underwriter is presently not a shareholder of the Company, nor a related
party of the Company for the purpose of the Corporations Act.

 8

In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter
will allocate the Shortfall to its sub-underwriters and/or clients and people who
have otherwise agreed to assist with the completion of the Offer such that
neither the Underwriter, the sub-underwriters nor any of the Underwriter’s clients,
individually, will have a voting power in the Company in excess of 20% after the
issue of the Shortfall or if required.

The maximum number of Shares which will be issued pursuant to the Offer is
118,114,457 this will equate to approximately 33% of all the issued Shares in the
Company following completion of the Offer (on an undiluted basis). Examples of
how the dilution may impact individual Shareholders, assuming all Placement
Shares are issued prior to the Record Date, is set out in the table below:

Holder Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the Offer

Holdings if Offer
not taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 4.23% 5,000,000 10,000,000 2.82%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.12% 2,500,000 5,000,000 1.41%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.63% 750,000 1,500,000 0.42%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.17% 200,000 400,000 0.11%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02% 25,000 50,000 0.01%

Total 236,228,914  118,114,457  354,343,371

Notes:

¹The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that
those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.

3.7 Market price of Shares

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and
its quoted securities, including its Shares, are enhanced disclosure securities
quoted on ASX.

The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the
three months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus
with the ASIC and the most recent respective dates of those sales were: